recognize and how to measure a liability for an asset retirement obligation and provides the related
consolidated financial statement presentation and disclosure requirements.

Pursuant to the recommendations, the change was applied using a modified retroactive approach
and prior periods have been restated. On adoption, the Division removed any liability for an asset
retirement obligation and associated asset retirement cost from the consolidated statement of
financial position and recognized:

 A liability for any existing asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion
to date;

 An asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related
tangible capital assets;

 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized asset retirement cost; and
 An adjustment to opening accumulated surplus / deficit.

Under the new standard, the Division is accounting and reporting the legal obligations associated
with the retirement of tangible capital assets, as described in Note 3 – Significant accounting
policies.

3

Balance as
Previously

Reported
June 30, 2022

Changes
on transition

Balance as
restated

June 30, 2023

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position
Net Tangible Capital Assets $ 8,204,959 $ 79,220 $ 8,284,179
Asset Retirement Obligations - 269,505 269,505
Accumulated Surplus 2,617,415 190,285 2,427,130

Consolidated Statement of Revenue,
Expenses and Accumulated Surplus
Expenses – Amortization 619,881 3,233 623,114
Expenses – Other Capital Items - 11,454 11,454
Net Current Year Surplus (Deficit) (142,167) 14,687 (156,854)

Consolidated Statement of Revenue,
Expenses and Accumulated Surplus
Opening Accumulated Surplus 2,759,582 (175,598) 2,583,984
Net Current Year Surplus (142,167) (14,687) (156,854)

Closing Accumulated Surplus $ 2,617,415 $ (190,285) $ 2,424,130

c) Adoption of PS 3450 Financial Instruments

Effective July 1, 2022, the Division adopted the Public Sector Accounting Board’s (PSAB) new
recommendations for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial
assets, financial liabilities and derivatives under Section PS 3450 Financial Instruments. The new
Section is applied prospectively, and prior periods have not been restated. There was no material
impact on the consolidated financial statements from the prospective application of the new
accounting recommendations.